

Nos. A04-1442 and A04-1612

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Wooddale Builders, Inc.,

Appellant,

vs.

Maryland Casualty Company, d/b/a Zurich North America,

Appellant,

vs.

American Family Insurance, and
Western National Insurance Group,

Appellants,

and

West Bend Mutual Insurance Company, and
American Economy Insurance Co. (SafeCo),

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
AMERICAN ECONOMY INSURANCE COMPANY (SAFECO)**

Ted E. Sullivan (#122452)
William L. Davidson (#201777)
LIND, JENSEN, SULLIVAN
& PETERSON, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 1700
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3637

James T. Martin (#68044)
GISLASON, MARTIN
& VARPNESS, P.A.
7600 Parklawn Avenue South
Suite 444
Edina, MN 55435
(952) 831-5793

*Attorneys for Respondent American Economy Attorney for Appellant Western National
Insurance Company (SafeCo)*

(Additional Counsel Listed on following page)

David Oskie (#144265)
James M. Hamilton (#167526)
OSKIE, REUTER, HAMILTON,
SOFIO & ZENTNER, P.A.
970 Raymond Avenue
Suite 202
St. Paul, MN 55114
(651) 644-8037

*Attorneys for Appellant American
Family Insurance Group*

Ernest F. Peake (#212453)
Chad A. Kelsch (#0300794)
LEONARD, O'BRIEN, SPENCER,
GALE & SAYRE, LTD.
100 South Fifth Street
Suite 2500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1216
(612) 332-1030

*Attorneys for Appellant
Wooddale Builders, Inc.*

Andrea E. Reisbord (#22411X)
Peter G. Van Bergen (#112033)
COUSINEAU, McGUIRE &
ANDERSON, CHARTERED
600 Travelers Express Tower
1550 Utica Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55416-5318
(952) 546-8400

*Attorneys for Appellant Maryland Casualty
Company d/b/a Zurich North America*

Erik F. Hansen (#303410)
J. Robert Keena (#258817)
HELLMUTH & JOHNSON, PLLC
10400 Viking Drive, Suite 500
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
(952) 941-4005

*Attorneys for Defective Construction
Homeowners of Minnesota*

Gregory J. Johnson (#202678)
Klay C. Ahrens (#236913)
JOHNSON & PROVO-PETERSON, LLP
First National Bank Building
332 Minnesota Street, Suite W-975
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 227-2534

*Attorneys for Respondent
West Bend Mutual Insurance Company*

Jocelyn Knoll (#02298X)
Katie Pfeifer (#0309709)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
(612) 340-2600

*Attorneys for Builders Association of Minnesota, as
Umbrella Organization for Builders Association of
the Twin Cities and Minnesota Out State Builders
Association*

Thomas H. Boyd (#200517)
Christianna L. Finner, Esq. (#310724)
WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
Suite 3500
225 South Sixth Street

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Issue	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	2
Argument and Authorities	3
I. Summary of argument and standard of review	3
II. Because the underlying damages were continuous and indivisible, indemnity coverage was appropriately allocated pro rata by time on the risk	3
III. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that the end date for allocation is when Wooddale Builders was put on notice of each individual damage claim.....	4
Conclusion	6

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Domtar, Inc. v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 1997).....	4-5
<i>Economy Fire & Cas. Co. v. Iverson</i> , 445 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 1989).....	5
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Fidelity & Cas. Co. of New York</i> , 523 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. 1994).....	1, 4-5
<i>In re Silicone Implant Ins. Coverage Litigation</i> , 667 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. 2003).....	1, 3, 5
<i>State Farm Ins. Cos. v. Seefeld</i> , 481 N.W.2d 62 (Minn. 1992)	3
<i>Wooddale Builders, Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 695 N.W.2d 399 (Minn. App. 2005).....	2
 <u>Rules</u>	
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 106.....	2
